
MONDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2020

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE DYFED 
POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE 
COUNTY HALL - HAVERFORDWEST - HAVERFORDWEST AT 10.30 
AM, ON FRIDAY, 21ST FEBRUARY, 2020 FOR THE TRANSACTION 
OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA

Wendy Walters

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Jessica Laimann
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224178
E-Mail: JMLaimann@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP

Document Pack



DYFED POWYS POLICE & CRIME PANEL
14 MEMBERS

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS
1. COUNCILLOR KEN HOWELL (Plaid Cymru)
2. COUNCILLOR JOHN PROSSER (Labour)
3. COUNCILLOR EMLYN SCHIAVONE (Plaid Cymru)

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS
1. COUNCILLOR LLOYD EDWARDS (Welsh Liberal Democrats)
2. COUNCILLOR KEITH EVANS (Independent)
3. COUNCILLOR ALUN LLOYD JONES (Plaid Cymru)

PEMBROKESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS
1. COUNCILLOR MICHAEL JAMES (Independent)
2. COUNCILLOR STEPHEN JOSEPH (Independent Unaffiliated)
3. COUNCILLOR ROBERT SUMMONS (Conservative)

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS
1. COUNCILLOR DAVID O. EVANS (Independent)
2. COUNCILLOR LES GEORGE (Welsh Conservative Party)
3. COUNCILLOR WILLIAM POWELL (Welsh Liberal Democrats)

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS  -  2 MEMBERS
1. PROFESSOR IAN ROFFE
2. MRS HELEN MARGARET THOMAS

 



A G E N D A  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM PANEL MEMBERS TO THE 
COMMISSIONER - NONE RECEIVED 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC - 
NONE RECEIVED 

5. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 5 - 22

6. RURAL AND WILDLIFE CRIME 23 - 36

7. DEEP DIVE REVIEW - VICTIM WITHDRAWAL 37 - 100

8. DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER 101 - 106

9. FEEDBACK FROM THE POLICING ACCOUNTABILITY BOARD 
ON THE 17TH FEBRUARY 2020 

107 - 110

10. MEETING WITH THE DEPUTY FIRST MINISTER 111 - 118



This page is intentionally left blank



  

DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

21
ST

 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

                                    ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To receive a report from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
regarding the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan in respect of anti-
social behaviour. 

 

 

Reasons:  

The Members of the Panel have identified this issue as one of the 
priorities that they wish to scrutinise during the year. 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Report Author: 

Cllr William Denston Powell 

Robert Edgecombe 

Designation: 

Panel Champion 

Lead officer 

Tel No. 

01267 224018 

E Mail Address: 

rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

21
ST

 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 
 
Cllr William Denston Powell has agreed to act as the lead panel member on this priority and 
the Panel has determined that its objectives in relation to this priority are: 
 

1. To have an understanding of the level of Anti-Social Behaviour in Dyfed-Powys and the 
impact that it has upon people’s lives 

2. To satisfy itself that the Police and Crime Plan gives appropriate weight to the issue 
and is being implemented in such a way as to deal with it effectively 

3. To identify whether there needs to be changes in the way that Anti-Social Behaviour is 
dealt with and make appropriate recommendations to the Commissioner. 

 
The Panel has therefore requested that the Commissioner present a report addressing the 
following points; 
 

1. What is Anti-Social Behaviour and how is it distinguished from crimes which cause 
harassment, alarm or distress to the public 

2. How is Anti-social behaviour recorded in Dyfed-Powys and what do those records 
show is the current level of ASB and the recent trends  

3. What does the Police and Crime plan say abo
[...]
 Headquarters 

manage ASB on a daily basis and have a risk management register in place to 

escalate issues of concern. On division there are now Police Community Support 

Officers based in each Neighbourhood Policing Team with dedicated ASB 

Coordinator responsibilities: 5 in Carmarthenshire, 4 in Pembrokeshire, 3 in Powys 

and 3 in Ceredigion. These roles report to the local NPT Sergeants and then into 

                                       
2 The Crime Survey for England and Wales has measured crime since 1981. Used alongside police recorded 

crime data it is a valuable source of information for the government about the extent and nature of crime in 
England and Wales.  

Page 12



February 2020   

 

 5 

 

CaHRU. A monthly Neighbourhood Governance meeting is held internally chaired 

by the Superintendent with the ASB portfolio. 

 

The Force have recently introduced a victim satisfaction survey for victims of ASB. 

This is sent out electronically following each incident report received by the Force 

Control Centre. The survey commenced in November 2019 and the first set of 

results are currently awaited. This is intended to run for at least a 12 month period 

with results being reported both to the Regional Steering Group and the Force’s 

Performance and Outcomes Board. The PCC will be requesting regular updates on 

the issues emerging from the survey in order to ensure the data is utilised to 

improve service delivery.  

 

Work of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Dyfed-Powys 

Oversight and independent assurance 

The Commissioner maintains oversight of the Force’s response to antisocial 

behaviour via attendance at the quarterly Regional ASB Steering Group and via 

data provided through the Performance and Outcomes Board. ASB also features 

within the Force Performance reports at the Policing Accountability Board.   

 

During the November 2019 Policing Accountability Board the PCC focussed in 

particular on how ASB incident an
[...]
h a few localised areas of dense urban 
population.  

Within the 2017-21 Police and Crime Plan, the Commissioner set out his 
intention to work closely with Dyfed-Powys Police and partners to develop a 
better understand rural and wildlife crime and the impact of this on our rural 
communities.    

The Commissioner made a commitment to working with rural communities, and 
both the Commissioner and Chief Constable committed fully to understanding 
the needs and requirements of their rural and farming communities. 

The purpose of this report is to demonstrate progress made to date. 

National Rural Crime Picture 

In 2018, the National Police Chief’s Council (NPCC) produced the ‘Rural Affairs 
Strategy 2018-2021’, in which they state that “Wildlife Crime and Rural Affairs 
form a significant part of policing.  The types of rural crimes seen across the UK 
vary from all types of farm crime to fly tipping.1” 

The Rural Affairs Strategy indicates that there has been as rise in rural crime (1) 
due to a fall in the number of farms and the collapse of the rural close-knit 
communities, and (2) that “modern transport links now enable thieves to steal 
farm machinery and move it to mainland Europe in a matter if hours”2.  

The 6 ‘Operational Rural Affairs Priorities’ noted in the Rural Affairs Strategy are: 
(1) Farm machinery, plant and vehicle theft; 
(2) Livestock offences; 
(3) Fuel theft; 
(4) Equine crime; 
(5) Fly tipping; and  
(6) Poaching3. 

The Strategy also recognises that “police forces also face regional and local 
variations in rural crime”4. This could perhaps explain why there does not appear 

                                       
1Rural Affairs Strategy, page 3 
2Rural Affairs Strategy, page 3 
3Rural Affairs Strategy, page 8  
4Rural Affairs Strategy, page 3 

Page 28

https://www.npcc.police.uk/documents/crime/2018/NPCC%20Rural%20affairs%20Strategy%202018%202021.pdf
https://www.npcc.police.uk/documents/crime/2018/NPCC%20Rural%20affairs%20Strategy
[...]
le the 2017/18 funding was used to provide older people with 
information about online and crime prevention.  

Conclusion 

Both the Commissioner and Dyfed-Powys Police have made much positive 
progress in their commitment to working with rural communities in order to fully 
understand their needs and requirements. 

The significant range of engagement activities and partnership working 
evidenced in this report ensures that the Commissioner and the police are kept 
up to date with the matters experienced in the more rural areas of the force.  
There is evidence that the force are already taking steps to evaluate where they 
are in terms of effectively policing rural crime and other rural challenges faced 
by our local communities, which is positive and healthy as the Strategy was 
established over two years ago.   

There is also evidence that the Commissioner continues to prioritise and be 
involved in this area of work, as well as to continue monitoring the force’s 
activities and progress in this field.  

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



  

DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

21
ST

 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

              DEEP DIVE REVIEW – VICTIM WITHDRAWAL 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To note the report from the Police and Crime Commissioner regarding 
the findings of the fourth ‘deep dive’ review undertaken by his office. 

 

 

Reasons:  

The Commissioner utilises such reviews as a key mechanism for 
holding the Chief Constable to account 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Report Author: 

Robert Edgecombe 

Designation: 

Lead officer 

Tel No. 

01267 224018 

E Mail Address: 

rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
21

ST
 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

DEEP DIVE REVIEW – VICTIM WITHDRAWAL 

 
The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (‘the 2011 Act’) places a statutory duty 
upon a Police and Crime Commissioner to hold the Chief Constable to account fo
[...]
is
dioddefwyr

Cynnydd amlwg yn nifer y dioddefwyr sy’n
tynnu’n ôl ar gyfer troseddau rhywiol a domestig

Tynnwyd sylw achosion dioddefwyr
unigol i’r CHTh

Dioddefwyr fel blaenoriaeth glir o fewn y
Cynllun Heddlu a Throseddu 

Tuedd gynyddol mewn gweithredu canlyniadau
dioddefwyr yn tynnu’n ôl yn ardal Heddlu Dyfed-
Powys, uwch na’r cyfartaledd cenedlaethol

Mae dioddefwyr yn ymgysylltu’n well gyda
gwasanaethau cymorth arbenigol: dros 70% yn
derbyn cymorth gan y gwasanaethau hyn

Ein casgliadau...
Mae dioddefwyr yn flaenoriaeth ar gyfer Heddlu
Dyfed-Powys
Materion o ran cysondeb a chywirdeb gweithredu
canlyniad 
Dyblygu sylweddol o ran cyswllt â dioddefwyr  
Diffyg ymwybyddiaeth ynghylch gwasanaethau
cymorth 
Mae adolygiadau lluosog dros amser wedi nodi’r un
meysydd ar gyfer gwella 
Anodd cael eglurder mewn perthynas â data
perfformiad ar ddioddefwyr yn tynnu’n ôl 
Nid yw strwythur yr heddlu’n caniatáu gosod 
 blaenoriaethau a rennir ar draws adrannau

Rhagfyr 2019

Ein prif argymhellion...
Ystyried adnodd canolog i weithredu a sicrhau
ansawdd canlyniadau trosedd

Darparu eglurder ar y data a gynhyrchir, gan
gynnwys sut y gellir ei ddefnyddio a’i rannu

Sicrhau bod y llwybr cymorth ar gyfer dioddefwyr
yn glir, gan gael caniatâd adeg y pwynt cyswllt
cyntaf

Adolygu a gweithredu’r holl argymhellion a
chamau gweithredu sy’n deillio o waith ymgysylltu
presennol â dioddefwyr

Sicrhau trosolwg strategol clir o faterion ymgysylltu
â dioddefwyr

Page 42

http://www.dyfedpowys-pcc.org.uk/
https://www.dyfed-powys.police.uk/
https://en-gb.facebook.com/DPPolice
https://twitter.com/DyfedPowys
http://www.dyfedpowys-pcc.org.uk/


December 2019 
 

DEEP DIVE REPORT 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Police and Crime 

Commissioner for Dyfed-Powys 

 

Deep Dive Scrutiny Review 

into 

 

Victim Withdrawal  

within Dyfed-Powys Police  

 

 

 

December 2019 

 

Page 43



December 2019 
 

DEEP DIVE REPORT 

 

 2 

 

Contents 
1.0 Executive Summary .....................................
[...]
................................... 26 

3.9 National reviews .............................................................................. 27 

3.9.1 The London Rape Review ............................................................ 27 

3.10 Domestic Homicide Reviews ............................................................ 28 

4.0 Consequences .................................................................................... 29 

5.0 Actions .............................................................................................. 31 

6.0 Review .............................................................................................. 31 

6.1 Aims .............................................................................................. 32 

6.2 Conclusion ...................................................................................... 33 

Appendix A – Additional context for increase in crime recording ..................... 35 

Appendix B – Crime Outcomes Policy .......................................................... 36 

Appendix C – Recommendations and issues emerging from existing reviews ... 38 

Page 44



December 2019 
 

DEEP DIVE REPORT 

 

 3 

 

 

1.0 Executive Summary 

In light of the responsibility of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to act as 

the voice of victims and to scrutinise the effectiveness of Dyfed-Powys Police (the 

‘Force’), the apparent rise in utilisation of Outcome 14 and 16 for domestic and 

sexual crimes and individual cases highlighted to the PCC, the Office of the Police 

and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) undertook a deep dive scrutiny review into victim 

withdrawal and the utilisation of Outcomes 14 and 16 in particular within Dyfed-

Powys Police. The review found that: 

 

It is evident that victims are a priority for the Chief Constable and for Dyfed-Powys 

Police as a whole with some good examples, as highlighted by the Quality 

Assurance Panel, of officers giving significant time to investigating incidents and 

empathy being shown towards victims. However, the review recommends a 

number of areas where improvements could be made to ensure delivery of the 

best possible service to victims and to ensure that the Force are truly victim 

centred.  

 

Issues regarding the clarity of Force policy and the consistency and accuracy of 

the application of Outcomes bring into question the reliability of the data provided. 

As this forms the basis of numerous tasking activities within the Force’s 

governance structure, there is a real concern that recommendations and actions 

may be ill informed. This was also evident in the findings from the scrutiny exercise 

undertaken by the Quality Assurance Panel, which highlight some confusion by 

officers regarding the appropriate application of Outcomes.  

 

The current arrangements whereby certain Outcomes are applied by officers on 

the Crime Management System are only in place due to a lack of resources and 

officers have received no training to undertake this role. The arrangement does 

not provide any quality assurance, with no resources available to undertake audit 

or scrutiny functions. This report recommends that the scope of the current 

demand work within the Force should include a review of the application of 

Outcomes, with consideration given to a centralised resource to apply and quality 

assure crime Outcomes. This would ensure that the Force is delivering consistent 

practice aligned to national policy, negate the need for officer training, provide 

documented clear rationale in every case and allow confidence in the subsequent 

data produced. 

 

It is difficult to achieve clarity regarding the performance data surrounding victim 

withdrawal. Much of the data is contradictory in nature or relies on so many 

caveats that it proves unreliable. Reports provided over time do not aggregate or 

display the data in a consistent manner and therefore make comparisons over
[...]
guidance 

It is imperative that internal Force policy provides an accurate, consistent guide 

for officers in line with the guidance provided by the Home Office. If officers are 

unclear on definitions Outcomes will not be correctly or consistently applied. This 

not only creates an issue in terms of compliance but also raises significant 

questions regarding the integrity of the data on which operational decisions and 

recommendations are based.  

 

There is a more fundamental consideration here regarding the Force’s process for 

application of Outcomes. As highlighted in the report, other Welsh Forces utilise a 

centralised unit to quality assure crimes and apply Outcomes. This difference in 

approach could potentially explain the variance between Dyfed-Powys 

performance when compared against national and Most Similar Force figures.  

 

Victim contact 

It is evident from the research undertaken for this report that there are concerning 

levels of duplication between departments and services with regards to who is 

supporting and updating victims. This leads to two equally unpalatable scenarios; 

either a victim who is left with no support and no information or a victim who is 

bombarded with confusing phone calls from a host of agencies or individuals with 

no clarity regarding roles and responsibilities. It is confusing enough for a victim 

Page 71



December 2019 
 

DEEP DIVE REPORT 

 

 30 

 

to navigate the criminal justice system without adding additional layers of 

unnecessary duplication.  

 

Support services 

The Commissioner has a duty to provide services to ensure that victims are 

appropriately supported from point of report throughout their criminal justice 

journey. Victims are more likely to remain engaged with investigations if their 

needs are met in terms of assisting them to cope and recover from the impact of 

the crime. It is vital therefore that frontline officers are aware of all available 

services in orde
[...]
rends in performance regarding application of Outcomes, both 

local and national 

3. Undertaking a literature review of existing reports and continuous 

improvement events and the extent to which recommendations have been 

actioned 

4. Presenting the views of victims and the Force’s effectiveness in addressing 

them  

5. Highlighting areas of good practice and any areas where improvements could 

be made. 

 

6.2 Conclusion 

The review has served to highlight a number of key areas for improvement for the 

Force to ensure it is delivering the best possible service to keep victims engaged 

within the criminal justice process. It is clear that victims are a priority for the 

Chief Constable and for Dyfed-Powys Police as a whole. However, the report 

suggests that the Force are not truly victim centred.   

 

Issues with the clarity of Force policy and the consistency and accuracy of the 

application of Outcomes bring into question the reliability of the data provided. 

This is compounded by the fact that there is currently no quality assurance or 

scrutiny of Outcome application. Much of the data is contradictory in nature or 

relies on so many caveats that is it unreliable.  

 

Victims engage well with specialist support services, with reported withdrawals 

revealing personal reasons rather than being linked to any activity or inactivity by 

the Force. This is supported by the victim satisfaction data, which shows that 

victims who withdraw appear to be as satisfied with their experience as those 

receiving other Outcomes. 

 

The review highlights some interesting trends regarding which agency offers the 

support, with victims of domestic abuse in particular demonstrating a much lower 

rate of take up from the Goleudy service (17%) when compared to victims of all 

crimes offered a service by Goleudy (85%). Take up rates for the offer of service 

from a specialist support agency such as New Pathways are 97%, with 70% 

engaging with IDVA s
[...]
rk with Mutual Gain who will assist in the delivery 
of the pilot.  Mutual Gain are a consultancy agency specialising in 

running PB events and training.  Following the results of the event 
in Newtown, other events will be rolled out across the Force to 
assist the Neighbourhood Policing Teams in determining what it is 

14th 

February 

Page 105



OFFICIAL 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

the community would like to invest in. 

The Commissioner has agreed to commit £140,000 towards the 
Neighbourhood Policing Teams (£10,000 per Team) to allow them 

to deliver these events successfully.   

 

Page 106



  

                 DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

21
ST

 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

FEEDBACK FROM THE POLICING ACCOUNTABILITY BOARD ON 
THE 17

TH
 FEBRUARY 2020 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To note the feedback from Panel members who observed the meeting 
and question the Commissioner as appropriate. 

 

 

Reasons:  

Scrutiny of how the Commissioner holds the Chief Constable to 
account is a key function of the Panel. 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Report Author: 

 

Robert Edgecombe 

Designation: 

 

Lead officer 

Tel No. 

01267 224018 

E Mail Address: 

rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 107

Agenda Item 9



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
21

ST
 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

FEEDBACK FROM THE POLICING ACCOUNTABILITY BOARD 
ON THE 17

th
 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
The Scrutiny of how the Police and Crime Commissioner holds the Chief Constable to 
account is a key function of the Panel. 
 
One of the methods by which the Commissioner performs this function is the holding of public 
Policing Accountability Board meetings. 
 
Panel members regularly attend these meetings as observers to satisfy themselves that the 
Commissioner is holding the Chief Constable to account appropriately. 
 
The last Policing Accountability Board was held in Tenby on the 17th February 2020. 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? No 

 

  

Page 108



  

 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW      

 

Title of Document 

Host Authority File 

File Ref No. 

LS-0511/58 

Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

County Hall Carmarthen 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



  

DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

21
ST

 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

                MEETING WITH THE DEPUTY FIRST MINISTER 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To receive a verbal report from Professor Ian Roffe regarding the 
meeting 

 

 

Reasons:  

Representatives of all the Welsh Police and Crime Panels and the 
WLGA met the Minister in Cardiff on the 2

nd
 January 2020. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Report Author: 

Professor Ian Roffe 

Robert Edgecombe 

Designation: 

Panel Vice-Chairman 

Lead officer 

Tel No. 

01267 224018 

E Mail Address: 

rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 10



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
21

ST
 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

MEETING WITH THE DEPUTY FIRST MINISTER 
 
Following discussions at the last meeting of the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the Welsh Police 
and Crime Panels in 2019, the WLGA agreed to facilitate a meeting between the Panels and 
the Deputy First Minister, Jane Hutt AM. 
 
The purpose of the meeting was to raise with the Minister concerns about how panel 
members are appointed and how the panels are funded and in particular that the unique 
status of the Welsh Panels places them at a disadvantage in comparison with their English 
counterparts. 
 
The Dyfed-Powys Panel was represented at the meeting by its Vice-Chair, Professor Ian 
Roffe, who will provide verbal feed back to the Panel at its meeting. 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

 

  

Page 112



  

 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW      

 

Title of Document 

Host Authority File 

File Ref No. 

LS-0511/58 

Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

County Hall Carmarthen 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Note of meeting between Deputy Minister & Chief Whip and the Police & Crime 

Panel (PCP) Chairs in Wales, 22 January, 2020, 10:15 AM, Conference Room, 

Second Floor, Ty Hywel, Cardiff Bay 

 

Attendees  
 
Jane Hutt AM, Deputy Minister & Chief Whip (DMCW) 
Karin Phillips, Deputy Director Community Safety (KP) 
Jayne Phillips, Crime & Justice (JP) 
 
Councillor Colin Mann – Vice Chair Gwent Police & Crime Panel (CM) 
Rachel Morgan, Wales Local Government Association (RM) 
Mel Jehu – Vice Chair South Wales Police & Crime Panel (MJ) 
Professor Ian Roffe – Vice Chair Dyfed Powys Police & Crime Panel (IR) 
Patricia Astbury – Chair North Wales Police & Crime Panel (PA) 
 

1. Welcome & Introductions. DMCW. The meeting was requested by the Chair of 
the WLGA PCP’s in Wales group to discuss the work of the PCPs and discuss 
the problems with the way panels are constituted in Wales.  
  

2. Each of the PCP chairs gave an overview on their respective panel 
membership and how they were chosen and appointed.  
 

3. The DMCW asked the group to summarise the main issues faced by PCPs.  
All agreed that these are: 
 

o Funding – there had been no uplift to the annual grant received from 
the Home Office since their inception. This is taken up by expenses 
and the regular meetings. Panel members often cover their own costs 
when the budget runs out. There is insufficient to cover training or 
conferences, and membership turnover increases the need for training. 
DMCW asked if similar concerns had been raised by English PCPs and 
if RM was aware of the extent to which LAs in England provide 
additional funding to PCPs. 

 
Action Point 1 
 
RM to provide infor
[...]
 a short note 

summarising the issues and what they suggested could be done to address 

them. The paper should highlight where the situation in England differs and 

why. KP would raise the issues with the Home Crime Director, Asim Hafeez, 

with whom she has regular meetings. 

Action Point 2 

Panel members to draft a paper on the issues and KP would raise with the Home 

Office Crime Director for Wales 

 

6. There was discussion around the possibility of a representative of the panels 

attending the Policing & Partnership Board for Wales. DMCW explained the 

Board is owned by the PCCs and CCs and they have the responsibility for the 

Terms of Reference and membership; they had invited the FM to chair and he 

sometimes delegates the role to the DMCW.  DMCW suggested the members 

Page 116



3 
 

could contact Paul Morris, the Head of the Police Liaison Unit to have that 

discussion.   

 

Action Point 5 

JP to link the panel members with Paul Morris. 

 

7. DMCW will inform the members of the Policing & Partnership Board for Wales 

about today’s meeting. A paper will be drafted to take to the Policing Board for 

information.  

Action Point 6 

DCMW to inform the Policing & Partnership Board for Wales of her meeting with the 

PCP Chairs 

8. DMCW suggested today’s discussion/meeting could continue between the 

panel members and officials. DMCW also suggested KP attend one of the 

meetings convened twice a year with the WLGA and the panel chairs.  

Action Point 7 
 
RM to invite KP to one of the WLGA PCP meetings 
 

Action Point 8 
 
KP and RM will meet and discuss PCPs outside the meeting. 

 
 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR
	Report

	6 RURAL AND WILDLIFE CRIME
	Report
	Introduction
	National Rural Crime Picture
	Dyfed-Powys Police Rural Crime Picture
	Work of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Dyfed-Powys
	Oversight and independent assurance
	Engagement Activity and Partnership Working
	Central Government funding
	Grant funding

	Conclusion


	7 DEEP DIVE REVIEW - VICTIM WITHDRAWAL
	report summary
	report
	Chief Constable Response

	8 DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER
	Report

	9 FEEDBACK FROM THE POLICING ACCOUNTABILITY BOARD ON THE 17TH FEBRUARY 2020
	10 MEETING WITH THE DEPUTY FIRST MINISTER
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


Dyfed Powys Police and Crime Panel

Friday, 21 February 2020

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lloyd-Jones (Chair)

Carmarthenshire County Council Members:
Councillors K. Howell, J. Prosser and E. Schiavone;
Ceredigion County Council Members:
Councillor K. Evans;

Pembrokeshire County Council Members:
Councillors M. James and S. Joseph;

Powys County Council Members:
Councillors D. Evans, L. George and W. Powell;

Independent Members:
Prof. I. Roffe;
Mrs. H.M. Thomas;

In attendance from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner:
Mr. D. Llywelyn - Police and Crime Commissioner;
Mrs. C. Morgans - Chief of Staff;
Ms. B. Peatling - Chief Finance Officer;

The following Officers were in attendance:
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Haverfordwest: 10.00 am - 12.25 pm and 1.00 pm - 1.35 pm.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lloyd Edwards (Ceredigion 
County Council) and Councillor Rob Summons (Pembrokeshire County Council). 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest made at the meeting.

3. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM PANEL MEMBERS TO THE COMMISSIONER
The Chair advised that no question on notice had been received from Panel 
members.

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
The Chair advised that no question on notice had been received from members of 
the public.

5. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR
The Panel considered the Police and Crime Commissioner’s report on anti-social 
behaviour.
The Commissioner commented that the report had also been discussed with 
representatives of the Force at Police Board meetings and he was grateful for their 
cooperation. In presenting the report, he advised that there had been a downward 
trajectory of recorded anti-social behaviour. He added that further investment in 



Neighbourhood Policing Teams was being looked into and it was hoped that 
technological investment would help improve the reporting and tackling of anti-
social behaviour.
In terms of the recommendations put forward by Baroness Newlove in her last 
report as Victims’ Commissioner the Police and Crime Commissioner did not 
consider that any significant changes to primary legislation would be required to 
take them forward. The Panel was reminded that there was now a dedicated rural 
crime team with officers actively involved in addressing anti-social behaviour 
through initiatives such as educating dog owners on their responsibilities. 
Members welcomed the grant funding the Commissioner had provided to 
community initiatives such as Dr. Mz and Hafren. 

RESOLVED  
5.1 that the report be received;
5.2 that the results of the victim satisfaction survey for victims of 
ASB recently introduced by the Force be reported back to the Panel.

6. RURAL AND WILDLIFE CRIME
The Panel considered the Police and Crime Commissioner’s report on Rural 
Crime.
In presenting his report the Commissioner referred to the forthcoming Rural Crime 
Conference on 6 March 2020 which he had organised. The report detailed the 
positive progress made by both the Commissioner and Dyfed-Powys Police in 
their commitment to working with rural communities in order to fully understand 
their needs and requirements. 
The Commissioner commented that whilst wildlife crime was not currently at the 
forefront of the Rural Crime Team’s work due to its commitment to tackle 
agricultural crime it would in time be paid greater heed. He added that it was 
hoped that amongst new recruits to the Force there would be individuals with an 
understanding of life in rural areas. The Commissioner agreed to convey to the 
Rural Crime Team the importance of engagement with community councils.
Reference was made to the important role farmers themselves could play in 
helping to curb rural crime such as installing security cameras.
The Police Commissioner, in response to a query, commented that the Force had 
access to drones when their use was considered to be advantageous. 

RESOLVED that the report be received.

7. DEEP DIVE REVIEW - VICTIM WITHDRAWAL
The Panel considered the Police and Crime Commissioner’s report on the Deep 
Dive Scrutiny Review into Victim Withdrawal within Dyfed-Powys Police. 
Whilst it was evident that victims were a priority for the Chief Constable and for 
Dyfed-Powys Police as a whole the review recommended a number of areas 
where improvements could be made to ensure delivery of the best possible 
service to victims and to ensure that the Force was truly victim centred. 
The Commissioner commented that the issue of duplication between departments 
and services with regard to who was supporting and updating victims needed to be 
addressed. He agreed to follow up a suggestion that it might be helpful to arrange 
a seminar for GPs in the Force area to apprise them of the issues covered in the 
Review. 



The Commissioner stated that he was reassured that the work being undertaken 
by the Force to address domestic violence was safeguarding more people and he 
commended the Chief Constable in making it a key priority.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

[The Panel adjourned for lunch at this point]

8. DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER
The Panel considered a report on decisions taken by the Commissioner between 
29th January 2020 and 14th February 2020. 

RESOLVED that the report be received.

9. FEEDBACK FROM THE POLICING ACCOUNTABILITY BOARD ON THE 17TH 
FEBRUARY 2020

The Panel received a verbal report from Councillor Emlyn Schiavone on the Police 
Accountability Board meeting held in Carmarthen on the 17h February 2020. 
Councillor Schiavone stated that issues discussed had included access to police 
stations, increased visibility of police officers on patrol, greater use of mobile vans, 
Force finances, responses to 101 calls and monitoring of police time when out of 
office.

The Panel thanked Councillor Schiavone for his report.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

10. MEETING WITH THE DEPUTY FIRST MINISTER
Professor Ian Roffe presented the minutes of a meeting between Jane Hutt AM, 
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip, and the Police & Crime Panel Chairs / Vice 
Chairs held in Cardiff on 22nd January, 2020. The purpose of the meeting had 
been to raise concerns with the Minister regarding how panel members were 
appointed and how the panels were funded and, in particular, that the unique 
status of the Welsh Panels placed them at a disadvantage in comparison with their 
English counterparts. Professor Roffe commented that it had been a positive 
meeting and that he had, at the request of the Deputy Minister & Chief Whip, 
assisted the WLGA representative in producing a short note summarising the 
issues and what could be done to address them. Further developments were 
awaited.

The Panel thanked Professor Roffe for his report.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


